"Based on our work and as of the date of this report, it is our view that the value of the

contributions, amounting to €61,432,262.40, has not been overvalued and, as a result, the net
assets contributed are at least equal to the amount of the capital increase of the acquiring
company, plus the merger premium. »

 On the fairness of the consideration for the Contributions:
"Based on our work and as of the date of this report, it is our view that the exchange ratio of 1
DOM Security share for 20 Groupe SFPI shares, decided by the parties, is fair. »

Main risk

factors related to

the Merger

The number of new Group SFPI shares issued as consideration for the Merger will not be

affected by fluctuations in the price of Groupe SFPI and DOM Security shares.

The Groupe SFPI share price is subject to market volatility.

 The completion of the Merger may have a favourable or unfavourable impact on the Groupe
SFPI share price.

6

Groupe SFPI

share ownership

before and after

the completion of

the Merger

At the date of this Document E, Groupe SFPI's capital and voting rights are distributed as follows:

Shareholders
Shares

Voting rights

Theoretical Exercisable in GSM

Number % Number % Number %
ARC Management SAS* 45,947,349 51.1% 91,882,532 57.7% 91,882,532 58.5%
Mr Henri Morel 4,576,240 5.1% 9,152,480 5.8% 9,152,480 5.8%

SPRING Management SAS 11,259,136 12.5% 22,518,272 14.1% 22,518,272 14.3%

CM-CIC Investissement SCR 7,159,143 8.0% 14,318,286 9.0% 14,318,286 9.1%

BNP PARIBAS

Développement SA 1,960,409 2.2% 2,213,938 1.4% 2,213,938 1.4%

Float 16,969,332 18.9% 16,969,438 10.7% 16,969,438 10.8%
Treasury shares 2,098,253 2.3% 2,098,253 1.3% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 89,969,862 100.0% 159,153,199 100.0% 157,054,946 100.0%

* ARC Management SAS is a company managed and controlled by Mr Henri Morel.

 SPRING ManagementSAS is a company managed and controlled by Mr Jean-Bertrand Prot.

Following the Merger, Groupe SFPI's capital and voting rights will be distributed as follows

Shareholders
Shares

Voting rights

Theoretical Exercisable in GSM

Number % Number % Number %
ARC Management SAS* 45,947,349 46.3% 91,882,532 54.5% 91,882,532 55.2%
Mr Henri Morel 4,576,260 4.6% 9,152,520 5.4% 9,152,520 5.5%
SPRING Management

SAS 11,259,136 11.3% 22,518,272 13.4% 22,518,272 13.5%

CM-CIC Investissement

[…]

acquisitions of control units, mergers, asset transfers, etc.)

As part of the takeover bid, in July 2018 DOM Security reacquired 240,000 of its own shares at a price per share

equal to 75 euros (see section 2.1.2 of this Document E).

31

2.10  CONSEQUENCES OF THE MERGER

2.10.1.  Consequences for Groupe SFPI and its shareholders

2.10.1.1.  Table showing the impact of the Merger on Groupe SFPI's equity capital

Number of

shares

Share capital

(€K)
Premiums (€K)

Reserves,

retained

earnings (€K)

Consolidated

income (€K)

Equity Capital

(€K)

Situation on

30/06/18
89,969,862 80,973 - 33,906 5,691 120,570

Impact of the

total number of

shares created*

9,348,040 8,413 1,453 - - 9,866

Situation after

the Merger
99,317,902 89,386 1,453 33,906 5,691 130,436

* Excluding Merger Surplus.

 Excluding fees related to the Merger.

2.10.1.2.  Shareholding structure of Groupe SFPI before and after the Merger

2.10.1.2.1.  Groupe SFPI before the Merger

At the date of this Document E, Groupe SFPI's capital and voting rights are distributed as follows:

Shareholders Shares
Voting rights

Theoretical Exercisable in GSM
 Number % Number % Number %

ARC Management SAS* 45,947,349 51.1% 91,882,532 57.7% 91,882,532 58.5%
Mr Henri Morel 4,576,240 5.1% 9,152,480 5.8% 9,152,480 5.8%
SPRING Management SAS 11,259,136 12.5% 22,518,272 14.1% 22,518,272 14.3%
CM-CIC Investissement SCR 7159 143 8.0% 14,318,286 9.0% 14,318,286 9.1%

BNP PARIBAS Développement SA 1,960,409 2.2% 2,213,938 1.4% 2,213,938 1.4%

Float 16,969,332 18.9% 16,969,438 10.7% 16,969,438 10.8%
Treasury shares 2,098,253 2.3% 2,098,253 1.3% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 89,969,862 100.0% 159,153,199 100.0% 157,054,946 100.0%

* ARC Management SAS is a company managed and controlled by Mr Henri Morel.

 SPRING Management SAS is a company managed and controlled by Mr Jean-Bertrand Prot.

2.10.1.2.2.  Groupe SFPI after the Merger

Following the Merger, Groupe SFPI's capital and voting rights will be distributed as follows:

Shareholders Shares Voting rights
Theoretical Exercisable in GSM

 Number % Number % Number %
ARC Management SAS* 45,947,349 46.3% 91,882,532 54.5% 91,882,532 55.2%
Mr Henri Morel 4,576,260 4.6% 9,152,520 5.4% 9,152,520 5.5%
SPRING Management SAS 11,259,136 11.3% 22,518,272 13.4% 22,518,272 13.5%